

Nos. 04-10001; 0-10004; 04-10094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**IN THE MATTER OF: MIRANT CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Debtors/Appellants**

**MIRANT CORPORATION, *ET AL.*, AND THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE
OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MIRANT CORPORATION,**

Appellants,

v.

**POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY AND
THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**

Appellees.

**Relating to Appeals from Case Nos. 4:03-CV-1242-A,
4:03-CV-944-A and 4:03-CV-1174-A
in the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Forth Worth Division
United States District Court Judge John H. McBryde**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DENNIS LANE
BETH G. PACELLA**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

APRIL 7, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
II. FERC IS NOT DIVESTED OF JURISDICTION BY 28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	25
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S TEACHING.....	28
A. Rejection Here Collaterally Attacks Prior FERC Orders.....	29
B. Debtor’s Ground for Rejection Falls Within FERC’s Jurisdiction.....	30
C. Debtors’ Collateral Attack Improperly Attempts to Substitute Their Judgment For FERC’s.....	32
D. The Injunctive Relief Violated The Filed Rate Doctrine.....	37
E. The Need For Regulatory Review Does Not End When A Utility Files For Bankruptcy Protection.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
IV. APPELLANTS FAIL TO HARMONIZE THE FPA AND THE CODE.....	44
V. PRECEDENT DOES NOT MANDATE THAT THE CODE PREVAIL OVER THE FPA/NGA.....	48
VI. MIRANT DID NOT MEET THE TEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Action Industries v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	40, 51
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Commonwealth Oil Refining Co., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1175 (5th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Comms.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	23, 48, 51, 52
<i>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 1465 (5th Cir. 1987).....	15, 31, 32, 40, 44
<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.</i> , 185 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 1999).....	41, 50, 52
<i>In re Corporacion de Servicios Medicos Hospitalarios de Fajardo</i> , 805 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>In re FCC</i> , 217 F.3d 125 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1029 (2000).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Javens</i> , 107 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>In re Modern Boats</i> , 775 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>In re NRG Energy, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21507685 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2003).....	14
<i>In re Southmark Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 111 (5th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>In re Starnet, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1999).....	51
<i>Mcorp Financial, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 900 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bd. of Governors v.</i> <i>Mcorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	40, 51
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Svc. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	37
<i>NAACP v. FERC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	41
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	41, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Gillispie</i> , 203 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 51 (1984).....	23, 50
<i>NLRB v. Superior Forwarding Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1985).....	48, 51
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Kansas Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	7, 41
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1969).....	51
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	50
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Wildmon v. Berwick Univ. Pictures</i> , 983 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1992).....	25
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2000).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 20, 22, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39
<i>Vermont Public Power Supply Authority v. PG&E Energy Trading, et al.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	20, 25, 26, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	1, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	1, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	13, 27, 28
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	51
 Bankruptcy Code	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	46, 50
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....	23, 27, 41, 49
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(5).....	
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	13, 20, 28, 29
 Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824.....	1
Section 201(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824(e).....	8
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	1, 12, 36
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	10
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	8
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i>	46
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b).....	46
Section 313(c), 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (c).....	46
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 717.....	1
Section 2(5), 15 U.S.C. § 717b(5).....	8
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	1
Section 4(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(c).....	8
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	1
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	46
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	46
Section 19(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(c).....	46
National Labor Relations Act	
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....	45, 46, 47
